ORDINANCE NO. 15-78

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

8-0038A 2/27/78

bp

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN <u>J.V. Stone</u> on the <u>3-2</u> day of

<u>April</u>, 1978.

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF STANFORD COURT TO GHIRARDELLI CIRCLE

WHEREAS, on February 21, 1978 the Council of the City of Centerville received a petition from the owners of all lots fronting on Stanford Court requesting the change of the name of Stanford Court to Ghirardelli Circle for the reason that the present name is too similar to another street name serviced by the same post office branch; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 723.04 Ohio Revised Code, a City Council may, by ordinance, change a street name upon hearing for good cause shown; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville hereby determines that there is good cause for said change in that it will avoid confusion with another similarly named street;

NOW THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the name of Stanford Court, for its entire length is hereby changed to Ghirardelli Circle.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Clerk of Council and City Engineer are hereby authorized and directed to cause this name change to become a matter of public record with the proper offices of Montgomery County, Ohio.

<u>Section 3</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 3-2 day of April , 1978.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

maril Clerk of the Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

hereby c	ertifies the foreg	going to sed by t	he Council of the be a true and co the Council of th	rrect copy	of Ordinance	
· · · ·						
cin			mail	treSa.	<u>fc</u>	
	Kundor Acti		Clerk of the Cou	ıncil	\bigcirc	